Indiana Department of Education

SUPPORTING STUDENT SUCCESS

Gary Community Schocl Corporation
610 E. 10th Place
Gary, Indiana 46402

Bailly Preparatory Academy — Amendment 2
2012 - 2013 School Year

Your 2012 — 2013 1003(g) School Improvement Grant (SIG} amendment for Bailly Preparatory
Academy has been approved. These funds are authorized for use as of February 8, 2013. The amount
listed below verifies the school improvement funds approved. Your corporation is responsible for
conducting the 1003g SIG program in the manner and for the purpose described in the application and
in accordance with federal law. Please include this documentation as an appendix into your original
1003g SIG application as evidence of the approved amendment. If you have questions concerning the
approval, please contact our office at (317) 233-9589.

Sincerely,

Emily Richardson

Assistant Director of School Improvement and Turnaround
Office of School Improvement and Turnaround

Indiana Department of Education




ln'foffnétidn:.'Upbn Téceint of your Eéqhe:ét, stafE will pr&’cess'and either aﬁpm‘ve of aléappmv'e:véuf réquiest in:v'\.rr'iﬁrig.. enerally, rent req 5 will .hé.pi sséed and mailed ﬁthih'_ﬁfteén {ﬁ) business davs'éfr'eéeipt of the r'e(':l'uésli.

p ons that are Trico

Account

with the' purposé oé térms and cohditions of the 1003F federal grant, - .-

.- GoalfFederal Requirement/Key Finding .-

1003 SIG Amendrment {2012-2013) :-

Original Application ..

Revisfon

uskification o

DOE will not approve any bidget or

{IDOE Comiments

Other Support Services - Admin.

Mew pasition:( Chief Turnaround Schools Manager)

‘The schoal budgetad $90,536,88 for Extended Day
(Bafore School)

The school did not budget funds for this position, The
sehool needs to add $20,000.00 (salary & benefitsio
fulfill this certified staff position . In order to fulfill the
$30,000.00 {salary & benefits) the school needs te
move funds fromn Extended Day (Bafore Sthool) to
Support Services - Admin, Bafore Schoo! halance
$60,036.88

‘The Turnaround Manager will better enable 513 schools to
addrass matters In terms of budgetary and programmatic
responsibilities. This is a required position needed to ensure
program compllance,

Increase Learning Time

The scheol budgeted $90,536.88 for Extended Day
{Before Schaol)

The scheol did not budget funds for non-certified
positions for Extended Day(before and after schoel)

The non-certified staff members will work under the direction
of certified teachers to assist students with special needs to

Instruction The scheol needs 1o add 54,500.00 {salary and partieipate in before and after school instruction.
benefits), Befora schoel balance $56,036.88
Increase Learning Time ‘The school budgeted $388,015.12 for Extendad | The school dld net budget funds for Saturday School, |Saturday Schoof will provide additional leaming time for non
Day (After Schoel) The schoo] needs to add $21,412.00 (Salary] for proficient studens whe are at risk of not mastering identified
Instruction

teachers. After schoo] balance $356,603.12.

state standart’s (ISTEP, IMAST, ISTAR, IREAD, DIBELS), and have
low performance,

Other Support Services » Admin.

Increase Learning Time

‘The schaol budgeted 5388,015.12 for Extentled
Day (After Schoal)

The sehee! did not budget funds for Saturday School

The it will provide a safe and orderly environment

administrator, The school needs to add $2,566.02
[Stipend & banefits) for this certified position, After
school balance $364,037.08.

for staff, & parents during school,
Supervising students before ,during 2nd after each session, and
handling all disruptions.

Othar Support Services - Admin,

Increase Learnlng Tline

The schaol budgeted $388,015.12 for extended
Day (After School)

The school did not budget funds for Saturday schao!
clerical, The school needs to add $802.51 {Salary &
benefits) far this non-certified position. After school

The nen-certified person will provide clerical support te
teachers (record keeping & office duties) during Saturday
Schoal.

Increase Learning Time

The school budgeted 5388,015.12 for Extended

The school did not budget funds for Saturday school

The non-certified tachnal peciallst will provide fad

Support Services Students Day (After Scheol) Technology speclalist. The school needs to add {software/equipment maintance] support to teachers and
£823,04 [salary % benefits) for this non-certified students during Saturday School.
Increase Learning Time The schoo! budgeted $388,015.12 for Extendad The school did not budget funds for Saturday scheol | The custodian will provide custadial services (opening & closing
Other Support Services ~ Admin. Day {After School) custodial services. The schoot needs to add $2,148.30 {bullding, cleaning) during Saturday school. Custodian must be
{salary & benefits) for this non.certified paosition, After| gresen:when staff/stud, present,
Increase Learning Time The schoal budgeted $388,015,12 for Extended | The school did not budget funds for Saturday School | Many students rely on transportation to/from school, Providing
Transpartation Day {After School) trensportation, The schocl needs to add $7,500.00 foritransp ion to and from Saturday School will increase

bus service for students. After school balance

Other Support Services - Students

Increase Learning Time

attendance,

The schoal budgeted 5388.015,12 for Extended
Day {After School).

The sthool did not budget funds for Saturday Schoel
snacks. The school needs to add $2,000.00, After
schaol balance $350,763.24

Ninety-three percant {93%) of the students qualify for
free/reduce lunches, providing a snaek (breakfast bars, fruit &
milk] will incraase attendance & concentration.



http:balance$3S0,763.24
http:388.015.12
http:7,500.00
http:S388,01S.12
http:2,14S.30
http:388,015.12
http:S388,0l5.12
http:388,015.12
http:364,037.09
http:2,566.03
http:SaturdayScho.ol
http:388,015.12
http:366,603.12
http:21,412.00
http:388,015.12
http:56,036.88
http:4,500.00
http:90,536.88
http:60,036.88
http:30,000.00
http:30,000.00
http:90,536.88

5chool Improvement Grant {1003g}
Sectfon H — BUDGET
Amendment 2,

Sthool Year 2012 - 2012

- dicate any increases In a line ltem suhh_nal wills GREEN text subtma}. )

Indicale and decreases in a fine item with RED text jn the sublotal.

Mote: The total amount of funding per year must tatal ao Jess thop $58.600 and po qreater than 52,600,000 peryear,
The orginal approved allecatien amount cannot be Increased through an amendment. .

Carporation Name: Gary Community School Corp
Corporation Number: 4650
School Nama: Ballly Prep Academy
ACCOUNT NO. [ FrE | cert. | moncert. | EXPENDITURE DESCRIPTION | susrorar | uwemesmrorat |
1, PERSONNEL (include positions and names)
22100-110 - Charlotte Dorsey — Differentiated Accountabitity 1iX Facilitates data discussions and provide Job-embeadded PD, A
Coach (DA Coach)
11000-110 - Dorothy Carter — Cadre Teacher X Relizve/fassist classroom teachers to permit teacher \
collaberation and PD.
11000-110 - Brlan Hearn —Cadre Teacher 14% Relieve/fassist classroom teachers to permit teacher A
collaboration and PD.
11000-110 - Hollis Manna ~ Cadre Teacher 1§x Relisve/fassist classroom teachers to permit teacher
scallaboration and PD.
21000-110 - Jacqueline Smith- Transitional Coach 1i% Assist students as they transiticn: within the scheol & te the sthoal,
Himpferent/eoardinate PANDA (Prefect Attendance No Days
Absent), Canflict Resclution programs, and monltor teuants (at-risk
of drannine auth
21000- 12C- Bettye Jlohnson- Technology Specialist 1 X Ensures alf technology Is operational; supporis instruction;
updates schoel website
22900- 120 - Mary Jackson — Project Manager 1 X Facilitates timely completion and procassing of schadules .
and paperwork assaciated with the furnaround .
33000-120 - Allsa Spencer- Parent Community Coordinator Reach out to Parents and community and serve as family
advocate on the School Leadership Team,

21000-110 Facllitator of Interventions & Student Success {new Assist & monltor teachers, parents, & students who $71,868.00!
position) participate in identified Interventions (RT,D1, &
i 58 nt es:

| swen | oA SAEARIES

2. Benefits! Benefits shavid be based on actual known vosfs oran Blished formule, Fixed chorgesfbeaefits below are for the pecsonnef Msted under PERSONNEL obove and only for the percentage of time devated o this

profect.
|mm£ FIKED CHARGES / FRINGE BENEFITS _ 57,707.52

3. TRAVEL: (dffereniiale In-state and eubofsiate)

out - of - state] e AT AT AT T
v 3 T € 2 Wer TR
T state Snadinte Peading Bleck BSlonin i i $7,499.00
TOTAL TRAVEL
4, CONTRACTED SERVICES: (1t the type of contracted services to ba pravided, Including the vendor's name, If appilcable.)
22100 (311-319} Pearson Professional Development & Onsite Technlcal Assistance $395,000.00
TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES

5. SUPPLIES: Enter the totol omount of materials and supples. Pravide a list of supplies on o separate sheek {inciude he total amount to be vsed to purchase testing, programmatic andfor office suppfies,)

[rotac supelies _:

dablef;

6. EQUAPMENT AND TECHNOLGGY! Enier the total omount of equipment and technology purcheses. Provide o llst of equipment and technology on o separate sheet, i s defined as “tangible, 'non

consumoble personal preperty having a usefud lifespan of more then ane year®,
TGTAL EQUEPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY _ $201,784.80

7. OTHER SERVICES: |include a speclfic description of services.}



http:fn-st.te

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES

TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES [SUM OF SECTIONS 1-7 OF THIS FORMY)

$1,757,443.52
Indirect Cost 510,004.00
Grand Total 1,767,447.92
SUPPLIES: The follawing fist the d matetiols and supplles purchases.
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION LNIT PRICE FOTAL PRICE
EQUIFMENT AND TECHNCLOGY: The folloveing Hst rep. the anticlp and. P
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
4| Interactive White Boards {installation & movement to second floor £4,700.00 $18,800.06
28| Documant Cameras $800.00 $22,400.00
120| Laptop computers & storage unlts for grades 4-6 $1,250.00 $150,000.00
2|eresponse systems $3,000.00] $6,000.00
10 Listening centers $458,48] 44,584,80

TOTAL EGQUIPMENT AND TECRHNGLOGY COSTS

$201,784.80




